PROPERTIES OF Neolamarckia cadamba PLYWOOD MADE WITH
PHENOL FORMALDEHYDE (PF) RESIN

By

SITI KAMILAH BINTI JUNAIDI

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Requirements for the
Bachelor of Sciences in Furniture Technology in the Faculty of
Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



CANDIDATE'’S DECLARATION

| declared that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as reference
work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or
non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found violent the conditions mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be
subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi
MARA.

Signature of Candidate m/ﬁﬁﬂ’

Name of Candidates : Siti Kamilah binti Junaidi

Candidate’s ID no. 12014417876

Programme : Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Properties of Neolamarckia cadamba Plywood

Made with Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) Resin



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF Neolamarckia cadamba PLYWOOD MADE WITH
PHENOL FORMALDEHYDE (PF) RESIN

This study is about plywood manufacturing using fast growing species, which
is Kelempayan and phenol formaldehyde resin was used as a bonding agent
to attach the veneers together. This project focused on the old and new
Kelempayan and veneer layout. The veneer was exposed to the surround
environment within 1 month is considered as new veneer, while the old
veneer is considered once it undergoes 3 months exposure to humidity.
Veneer layout is classified into four different types which is all 3-ply -
Kelempayan, 3-ply tropical, core ply Kelempayan and core ply tropical
veneers. Several tests following JAS 2014 were applied to the board
(plywood), which were bending test (Modulus of Elasticity, MOE and Modulus
of Rupture, MOR), tensile test and wood failure test. The result of
Kelempayan age (exposure), shows that new Kelempayan veneers gave a
better performance as compared to the rest of plywood boards. The highest
performance of bending is 8019MPa (MOE) and 59MPa (MOR), for tensile
test, 3.25MPa and 33% in wood failure test. For veneer arrangement, the
best combination is core Kelempayan when it showed the highest value for
MOR (69.43MPa) and 6.5% in wood failure test. For MOE of bending test, all
3-ply tropical plywood showed the highest value of 8964MPa and for tensile
test 3-ply Kelempayan plywood was strongest with the value of 3.82MPa.

xiv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2  Problem Statement
1.3  Significant of Study
1.4 Limitation of Study
1.5 Objectives

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

21 Plywood General

2.2 Types of Plywood
2.2.1 Softwood Plywood
2.2.2 Hardwood Plywood
2.2.3 Tropical Plywood
2.2.4 Decorative Plywood (Overlaid Plywood)
2.2.7 Other Plywood

2.3 Veneer Manufacturing
2.3.1 Log Preparation
2.3.2 Peeling
2.3.3 Clipping
2.3.4 Drying
2.3.5 Jointing or veneer repair
2.3.6 Crossbands
2.3.7 Grading

vi

A bdbw-=

- b e
o OOWXD®OM »

11
12
12
12
12
13
13



3.0

4.0

2.3.8 Sliced veneer
24  Rubiaceae family
2.4.1 Neolamarckia cadamba
2.5 Phenol Formaldehyde Resin
2.5.1 Introduction

MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Experimental Design
3.2 Materials and Methods
3.2.1 Plywood Preparation
3.2.2 Plywood Manufacturing
3.2.2.1 Sizing
3.2.2.2 Lay up
3.2.2.3 Glue Mixing
3.2.2.4 Glue Spreading
3.2.2.5 Cold Press
3.2.2.6 Hot Pressing
3.2.2.7 Board Conditioning
3.3 Testing
3.3.1 Testing of Substrate
3.3.2 Testing of Resin
3.3.3 Testing of Plywood

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 General
4.2 Testing on substrate
4.2.1 Buffer capacity
4.3 Testing on resin
4.3.1 Wettability test
44 Testing on plywood
4.4.1 Effects of age on mechanical properties of
plywood
4.4.1.1 Bending test
4.4.1.2 Tensile test
4.4.1.3 Wood failure test

vii

13
13
15
16
16

18

18
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
23
23
25
25
26
29
30

35

35
37
37
39
39
40

40
41
43



