PROPERTIES OF Neolamarckia cadamba PLYWOOD MADE WITH PHENOL FORMALDEHYDE (PF) RESIN

By

SITI KAMILAH BINTI JUNAIDI

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Requirements for the Bachelor of Sciences in Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declared that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as reference work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis is found violent the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature of Candidate

Name of Candidates

: Siti Kamilah binti Junaidi

Candidate's ID no.

: 2014417876

Programme

: Furniture Technology

Faculty

: Applied Sciences

Thesis Title

: Properties of Neolamarckia cadamba Plywood

Made with Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) Resin

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF Neolamarckia cadamba PLYWOOD MADE WITH PHENOL FORMALDEHYDE (PF) RESIN

This study is about plywood manufacturing using fast growing species, which is Kelempayan and phenol formaldehyde resin was used as a bonding agent to attach the veneers together. This project focused on the old and new Kelempayan and veneer layout. The veneer was exposed to the surround environment within 1 month is considered as new veneer, while the old veneer is considered once it undergoes 3 months exposure to humidity. Veneer layout is classified into four different types which is all 3-ply Kelempayan, 3-ply tropical, core ply Kelempayan and core ply tropical veneers. Several tests following JAS 2014 were applied to the board (plywood), which were bending test (Modulus of Elasticity, MOE and Modulus of Rupture, MOR), tensile test and wood failure test. The result of Kelempayan age (exposure), shows that new Kelempayan veneers gave a better performance as compared to the rest of plywood boards. The highest performance of bending is 8019MPa (MOE) and 59MPa (MOR), for tensile test, 3.25MPa and 33% in wood failure test. For veneer arrangement, the best combination is core Kelempayan when it showed the highest value for MOR (69.43MPa) and 6.5% in wood failure test. For MOE of bending test, all 3-ply tropical plywood showed the highest value of 8964MPa and for tensile test 3-ply Kelempayan plywood was strongest with the value of 3.82MPa.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
APPROVAL	SHEE	ΕΤ	ii
CANDIDAT	E'S DE	ECLARATION	iii
DEDICATIO			iv
ACKNOWL			٧
TABLE OF			vi
LIST OF TA			ix
LIST OF FIG			X
LIST OF PL			xii
LIST OF AE		VIATIONS	xiii
ABSTRACT			xiv
ABSTRAK			XV
CHAPTER			
1.0	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1		1
	1.2		3 4 5 5
	1.3		4
	1.4	Limitation of Study	5
	1.5	Objectives	5
2.0	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	6
	2.1	Plywood General	6
	2.2	Types of Plywood	8
		2.2.1 Softwood Plywood	8
		2.2.2 Hardwood Plywood	9
		2.2.3 Tropical Plywood	9
		2.2.4 Decorative Plywood (Overlaid Plywood)	10
		2.2.7 Other Plywood	10
	2.3	Veneer Manufacturing	10
		2.3.1 Log Preparation	11
		2.3.2 Peeling	12
		2.3.3 Clipping	12
		2.3.4 Drying	12
		2.3.5 Jointing or veneer repair	12
		2.3.6 Crossbands	13
		2.3.7 Grading	13

	2.4 2.5	2.4.1 Neolamarckia cadamba	13 13 15 16 16	
3.0	MATERIALS AND METHODS			
	3.1	Experimental Design	18	
	3.2	Materials and Methods	19	
		3.2.1 Plywood Preparation	19	
		3.2.2 Plywood Manufacturing	20	
		3.2.2.1 Sizing	20	
		3.2.2.2 Lay up	20	
		3.2.2.3 Glue Mixing	21 22	
		3.2.2.4 Glue Spreading 3.2.2.5 Cold Press	23	
		3.2.2.6 Hot Pressing	23	
		3.2.2.7 Board Conditioning	25	
	3.3	Testing	25	
		3.3.1 Testing of Substrate	26	
		3.3.2 Testing of Resin	29	
		3.3.3 Testing of Plywood	30	
4.0	RES	ULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	35	
	4.1	General	35	
	4.2	Testing on substrate	37	
		4.2.1 Buffer capacity	37	
	4.3	Testing on resin	39	
		4.3.1 Wettability test	39	
	4.4		40	
		4.4.1 Effects of age on mechanical properties of	40	
		plywood	40 41	
		4.4.1.1 Bending test 4.4.1.2 Tensile test	41	
		4.4.1.2 Tensile lest	43	